OF THE

WEST BENGAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF

CASE NO: APR(R)-11/21-22

IN REGARD TO PETITION SUBMITTED BY DAMODAR VALLEY

CORPORATION (DVC) FOR REVIEW OF ORDER DATED
31.05.2021 PASSED BY THE COMMISSION IN RESPECT OF DVC
IN CASE NO. APR-53/15-16 RELATED TO ANNUAL
PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR THE YEARS 2009 — 2010 TO 2013 -

2014.

PRESENT:

DR. MALLELA VENKATESWARA RAO, CHAIRPERSON
SRI PULAK KUMAR TEWARI, MEMBER

DATE: 23.11.2022




2.0

3.0

Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

This is in regard to the petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) in terms of
section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with regulation 1.7.5 and 3.3 of the West Bengal
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2013 for review and
rectification of Annual Performance Review order of DVC for the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 -
2014 issued by the Hon'ble West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission on 31.05.2021 in
case no. APR-53/15-16.

In their review petition, DVC has stated that being aggrieved with the following issues apparent
on the face of the record in the impugned order of the Commission, the petitioner is filing the
review petition with a prayer to admit the petition and review the impugned order to the extent
sought in the petition, allow the petitioner to submit further documents, clarification and
explanation as may be required by the Commission and to pass such further and other orders,

as the Commission may deem fit and proper keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the

case.
A. Disallowance of Transmission Loss.

B. Partial disallowance of Fixed Cost in respect of purchase of power during 2013-2014
through Long Term Agreements (LTA).

C. Disallowance of power purchase cost in excess of the Return on Equity of the T&D system
eligible to DVC.

D. Recovery of the expenses towards contribution to Pension and Gratuity Fund and Sinking
Fund based on PAFY / TAFY.

E. Disallowance of the entire cost of Temporary Financial Accommodation.

F. Tariff Filing Fees and Publication expenses of CERC not allowed for the years 2009 —
2010 and 2010 — 2011.

G. Computation of cost of Ul as approved for the year 2010 - 2011.
H. Computation of Distribution Loss for the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014

|. The table (Annexure — 2I) for source wise power purchase cost computation for 2012 —
2013 is missing.

Now, the Commission proceeds to find out whether any case for review has been made out by

the Petitioner in terms of Section 114 read with Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC, according to which a

person aggrieved by order of a Court can file review on the following grounds, if no appeal

against the said order has been filed:

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/1 5-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

(a) Discovery of new and important matter of evidence which after the exercise of due diligence was not
within his knowledge or could not be produced by him at the time when the decree was passed or

order made.

(b) On account of some mistake or error apparent on the face of record; and

(c) For any other sufficient reason.

3.1 In this connection, reference could be made to the following judgments:

(a) In Lily Thomas &Ors. vs. Union of India & Ors. [(2000) 6 SCC 224] Judgment, the Hon'ble

Supreme Court has held as under:
“56. [t follows, therefore, that the power of review can be exercised for correction of a mistake and

not to substitute a view. Such powers can be exercised within the limits of the statute dealing with
the exercise of power. The review cannot be treated as an appeal in disguise. The mere
possibility of two views on the subject is not a ground for review...."

(b) In Union of India vs. Sandur Manganese and Iron Ores Limited & others {(2013) 8 SCC

337}, the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held as under:
“03 |t has been time and again held that the power of review jurisdiction can be exercised for the

correction of a mistake and not to substitute a view. In Parsion Devi & Others Vs. Sumitri Devi &

Others, this Court held as under:

“9 Under Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC, a judgment may be open to review inter alia if there is a
mistake or an error apparent on the face of the record. An error which is not self-evident and has
to be detected by a process of reasoning, can hardly be said to be an error apparent on the face
of the record justifying the court to exercise its power of review under Order 47 Rule1 CPC. In
exercise of the jurisdiction under Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC, it is not permissible for an erroneous
decision to be “reheard and corrected”. A review petition, it must be remembered has limited

purpose and cannot be allowed to be “an appeal in disguise.”

(c) In M/S Goel Ganga Developers India Pvt. Ltd. vs. Union of India 2018 SCC Online SC 930,
the Hon'ble Supreme Court has held the view that one must remind oneself that the power of review
is a power to be sparingly used. The power of review is not like appellate power. It is to be exercised
only when there is an error apparent on the face of the record. Therefore, judicial discipline requires
that a review application should be heard by the same Bench. Otherwise, it will become an intra-

court appeal to another Bench before the same court or tribunal. This would totally undermine

judicial discipline and judicial consistency”

4.0 Review sought on the issues mentioned in para 3.0 have been discussed below:

A. Disallowance of Transmission Loss:

Submission of DVC:

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance Vo

Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for [
2

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014. Oy

In the tariff order dated 24.08.2015 in Case No. TP- 62/14-15 and in the APR order dated
31.05.2021 in Case No. APR-53/15- 16 the Hon’ble Commission has allowed only distribution
loss to DVC ignoring the associated transmission loss. It is to be noted that the grid network of
DVC consists of transmission lines as well as distribution lines & feeders including power
transformers, auto transformers and distribution transformers of different capacity and voltage
levels. Hence it cannot be denied that to effect power supply to different consumer premises
there occurs energy loss in transmission lines as well as in the distribution lines/feeders

including the associated transformation losses.

It is submitted that distribution loss as allowed to DVC in terms of the WBERC (Terms and
Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2007 and WBERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2011 for the respective years have not ignored or disqualified the transmission
loss of DVC grid network. The said Regulations have provided for fixing the norms of
transmission loss of DVC after final conclusion of legal proceedings. It is also submitted that at
present there are no pending legal proceedings of DVC that may cause any obstruction for
fixing the norms of Transmission loss for DVC. DVC also in this regard humbly submits that
since the transmission activity and distribution activity of the grid networks of DVC are
inseparable, this Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to allow composite T&D Loss to DVC

instead of only the distribution loss.

DVC had explained in details the rationale behind allowing the entire T&D loss in place of only
the distribution loss for finalization of Energy Balance and ARR of DVC in the petition submitted
before this Hon’ble Commission on 06.08.2020 for Annual Performance Review for the period
2009-10 to 2013-14.

DVC submits that Hon'ble State Commission of Jharkhand also allowed composite T&D loss
for DVC'’s grid network while arriving at Energy Balance and ARR for different years. Hon’ble
JSERC allowed the actual T&D loss of DVC for the period 2006-07 to 2011-12. However, for
the period 2012-13 to 2015-16, JSERC has allowed the T&D loss @ 3%. Further, in the JSERC
“Terms and Conditions for Determination of Distribution Tariff Regulations, 2015, the upper
limit set for Distribution loss is 5% which sufficiently covers the entire T&D loss of DVC.

DVC therefore humbly submits before this Hon’ble Commission that as a consequence of
approving only the distribution loss and disallowing the associated transmission losses, DVC
has been deprived of a substantial portion of its actual cost of power purchase already incurred

to maintain quality and reliable power supply to the consumers and has caused a serious stress

on its financial position.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

Based on the afore stated justifications and the data submitted therewith DVC also humbly
submits before this Hon'ble Commission to remove the difficulty being faced by DVC in this
regard in terms of Regulations 6.2, 6.3 and 6.4 of WBERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2007 and Regulations 8.2, 8.3 and 8.4 of WBERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations, 2011 and allow the composite T&D loss of DVC in place of only the Distribution
loss for finalization of Energy Balance and ARR of DVC for the period under consideration.

Commission’s view:

Principles taken by the Commission in para 2.4.4 of the APR order dated 31.05.2021 is self
explanatory which has been questioned by the petitioner. As per Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC, the
review of such principle does not come within the fold of relevant provision of Civil Procedure
Code. According to Hon’ble Apex Court power of review can be exercised for correction of
mistake but not to substitute the view already taken. (Lily Thomas &Ors. vs. Union of India
& Ors. [(2000) 6 SCC 224]

. Partial disallowance of Fixed Cost in respect of purchase of power during 2013-2014
through Long Term Agreements (LTA):

Submission of DVC:

While finalizing the power purchased amount for FY 2013-14 based on the energy balance and
merit order dispatch principle, the Hon’ble Commission has disallowed the entire quantum of
net Ul and a portion of the power purchased from other sources through long term agreements.
As could be understood that such partial disallowance of actual quantum of purchased power
is an outcome of consideration of only Distribution Loss (2.2%) in place of Transmission and
Distribution Loss (T&D loss) as elaborated herein before. Accordingly, while finalizing the
corresponding cost of purchased power during FY 2013- 14, both fixed cost and variable cost

have been disallowed on pro rata basis.

It is submitted that DVC entered into power purchase agreements with different generators on
long term basis. As a mandatory condition in relevant CERC Regulations, the beneficiaries (viz.
DVC, WBSEDCL etc.) are required to pay fixed cost for the agreed quantum of capacity
allocation even for purchasing energy less than the allocation. In this regard, the judgement
dated 23.03.2016 passed by the Hon’ble Tribunal in Appeal no. 255 of 2014 against Jharkhand
State Electricity Regulatory Commission is relevant which, inter-alia, states that the State
Commission shall consider entire fixed cost of power purchase as determined by the Central
Commission vide its different orders from the generating stations of CPSUs and other IPPs for

meeting the power obligations of the appellant to serve end consumers under its command in

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

the State of Jharkhand. Even the rate of Solar power purchase by the Appellant from CPSUs
to meet its renewable purchase obligations should be allowed in its entirety as incurred by the

Appellant.

In view of above, the petitioner humbly prays before the Hon’ble Commission to allow the entire
Fixed Cost in respect of purchase of power by DVC during FY 2013-14 on long term basis. This
prayer for allowing the entire fixed cost of power purchased during 2013-14 is, however, without
prejudice to decision of the Hon’ble Commission on applicability of T&D loss in place of only

the distribution loss as submitted herein before by the petitioner.
Commission’s view:

Principles taken by the Commission in para 2.6 of the APR order dated 31.05.2021 is self-
explanatory which has been questioned by the petitioner. As per Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC, the

review of such principle cannot be undertaken owing to lack of jurisdiction of this Commission.

C. Disallowance of power purchase cost in excess of the Return on Equity of the T&D

system eligible to DVC:

Submission of DVC:

The petitioner submits that in terms of Regulation 2.8.6.1 of WBERC (Terms and Conditions of
Tariff) (Amendment) Regulations, 2013, the disallowance of the cost of purchased power due
to excess distribution loss is required to be limited to an amount equal to the summation of
return of equity and net Ul receivable amount. But during the years 2010-11, 2011-12 and 2013
14 the amount of power purchase cost disallowed in excess of the limit are Rs. 468.62 lakhs,
Rs. 5980.33 lakhs and Rs. 6360.69 lakh respectively.

In case of the petitioner, the summation of applicable ROE of the T&D Tariff proportionate with
the yearly sales ratio in terms of the true-up order of CERC dated 29.09.2017 in petition no.
547/TT/2014 and net Ul receivable falls short of the disallowed power purchase cost 2010-11,
2011-12 and 2013-14 as per the table given below:

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 - 2014.

Power
Disallowed Purchase
Power Cost eligible
Eg&oﬂ T&;ES) ROE ul Purchase cost | for
7 ; apportione ; due to | disallowanc
Years gf(;erTrLéthlés Safes{F;a)tlo d for WB Secelvabl consideration e in terms of
29.09 2017 part (Rs. (Rs. Lakh) of_ T lower | Tariff .
(Rs. Lakh) Lakh) Distribution Regulation
d Loss 2.8.6.1
(Rs. Lakh) (amended)
(Rs. Lakh)
= F=E, if(C+D)>
A = !
B C=AxB D E e
= (C+D), if
(C+D)<E
2009-10 6130.09] 41.65% 2553.43 0.00 2543.48 2543.48
2010-11 5646.04 40.53% 2288.53 0.00 2757.15 2288.53
2011-12 6211.85 41.14% 2555.30 0.00 8535.63 2555.30
2012-13 8669.97| 43.07% 3734.27 0.00 582.68 $582.68
2013-14 814182 42.87% 3490.69 0.00 9851.38 3490.69
Total 14622.22 0.00 24270.32 11460.68

The petitioner therefore humbly submits before this Commission to limit the disallowance of the

cost of purchased power in terms of Regulation.
Commission’s view:

It has been observed that there is a computational error in the impugned order on disallowance

of power purchase cost for the year 2013 — 14.

D. Recovery of the expenses towards contribution to Pension and Gratuity Fund and
Sinking Fund based on PAFY / TAFY:

Submission of DVC:

The Hon'ble Commission in the APR order dated 31.05.2021 has not allowed DVC to recover
the entire cost related to Contribution to Pension & Gratuity Fund and Sinking Fund as approved
by the Central Commission (CERC), due to the fact that while computing the recoverable
amount towards contribution to P&G Fund and Sinking Fund, the Hon'ble Commission has
factored in the Plant Availability Factor (PAF) and Transmission Availability Factor (TAF) in
terms of Regulation 21 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2009 in a manner linked for recovery of
other defined elements of Annual Fixed Cost (AFC) in terms of Regulation 14 of CERC ‘Terms
and Conditions of Tariff’ Regulations, 2009.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

Recovery of AFC is guided in terms of the regulation 21 of CERC Tariff Regulations which
stipulates that availability-based recovery of AFC is restricted for the defined elements in terms
of regulation 14 of the said Regulations. Expenses towards contribution to P & G Fund and
Sinking Fund have been approved by CERC as additional part of AFC which are not covered
by regulation 14 of CERC Tariff Regulation. Hence recovery of these additional / special
elements of AFC cannot be linked to PAF/TAF in terms of Regulation 21 of CERC Tariff
Regulations, 2009.

It is also pertinent to mention here that the approved quantum of the contribution to P&G Fund
does actually belong to the period 2006-09. In order to avoid tariff shock to the consumers,
CERC decided to allow 40% of the total amount (accrued up to 31.03.2009) in the tariff period
2009- 14 and further divided it equally in each year during the period 2009-10 to 2013-
14 in terms of order dated 06.08.2009 passed by CERC in petitioner no. 66/2005. The amount
of contribution to P&G Fund was subsequently modified in the order passed by CERC dated
08.05.2013 in petition no. 272 of 2010. CERC, in the respective orders dated 06.08.2009 and
08.05.2013, has nowhere directed the petitioner to recover the 40% of the liability towards the
P&G contribution up to 31/03/2009 to be recovered during the years 2009-10 to 2013-14 by
linking it to Plant/Transmission Availability Factor (PAF / TAF).

In the order dated 19.06.2020 in Case No. TP-80/19-20 and in the order  dated 19.07.2021
in case no. APR-81/20-21 while finalizing the ARR for the years 2006-07 to 2008-09, the
Hon’ble Commission has allowed the recovery of P&G and Sinking Fund separately without
factoring the performance parameter. The Hon’ble Commission might be agreeable with
the fact that P&G and Sinking Fund allowed by Hon’ble CERC during 2009-14 is part of actual
P&G and Sinking Fund of 2006-09 period which was staggered for recovery to avoid tariff
shock. So, on the same fund, two separate treatment is given one during 2006-09 period and
another during 2009-14 period in spite of the fact that the CERC regulations were similar

regarding recovery of the Annual Fixed Charge (AFC) for the concerned periods.

Moreover, the Hon’ble Tribunal in the judgment dated 23.11.2007 has held that entire cost

towards P&G fund and Sinking Fund is recoverable from consumers through tariff.

Based on the afore stated justifications and documents placed before the Hon’ble Commission,
the petitioner humbly submits to review the issue and allow recovery of the contribution to P&G

Fund and Sinking Fund in its entirety to the petitioner for the period under consideration.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

Commission’s view:

Principles taken by the Commission in para 2.5.6 of the APR order dated 31.05.2021 is self
explanatory which has been questioned by the petitioner. As per Order 47 Rule 1 of CPC, the

review of such principle cannot be undertaken owing to lack of jurisdiction of this Commission.
. Disallowance of the entire cost of Temporary Financial Accommodation:

Submission of DVC:

DVC claimed the interest on temporary financial accommodation in its APR application dated
06.08.2020 in terms of Regulation 5.6.5.4 of WBERC ‘Terms and Conditions of Tariff
Regulations, 2011. The Hon’ble Commission in the APR order dated 31.05.2021 disallowed
the entire claim of DVC in this regard despite the fact that there is clear short fall between
revenue billed / ARR approved and realized amount based on the grounds as narrated in the
APR order dated 31.05.2021.

All the relevant details of cash credit under the head ‘Line of Credit’ as per the desired format
of the Commission are furnished herewith. DVC could not submit these details earlier i.e. before

finalization of the APR application due to difficulty in retrieving old records.

From the data placed along with the petitioner, it is clear that the borrowed amount remained
higher than the overdue amount. The statement that has been given in the Annual Accounts is
because of the fact that the dues of JSEB has the major share in the amount borrowed.
However, it is not the fact that the entire amount borrowed under the head ‘Line of Credit’ is
only due to the payment shortfall of JSEB during those years. It is also the fact that there was
shortfall in payment due to the consumers of the petitioner in West Bengal and Jharkhand other
than JSEB. The petitioner submitted the actual payment realization in West Bengal during the
years 2009-10 to 2013- 14 in the Form-E(B) in the APR Petition dated 06.08.2020. The instant
cost of temporary accommodation has been claimed in the common part of the ARR which is
meant for both Jharkhand and West Bengal. Amount meant for West Bengal part have been
derived in proportion to the sales ratio during the respective years in a manner similar to the
methodology adopted for other common expenditure items included in the ARR. It is also
pertinent to mention here that, the Non-Tariff Income (which is nothing but Delayed Payment
Surcharge) also include the Delayed Payment Surcharge (DPS) raised to JBVNL (erstwhile
JSEB). In the APR order dated 31.05.2021, the NTI as a whole was deducted from Aggregate
Revenue Requirement (ARR) and afterwards the ARR was apportioned for West Bengal part
based on sales ratio. As such reduction in ARR due to NTI (which includes DPS of JBVNL)

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014,

availed by the consumers of DVC in West Bengal in proportion to the sale ratio. Hon'ble
Commission may be pleased to adopt similar approach in case of Temporary Financial

Accommodation as well.

Moreover, it is amply clear from the order dated 24.08.2015 issued by this Hon'ble Commission
that there was shortfall of payment realization to the tune of Rs 1111.45 Cr (Ref page 66) for
the period FY 2009-10 to FY 2012-13 for distribution activity of the petitioner in the state of
West Bengal only. In the order dated 24.08.2015, Hon'ble Commission approved ARR of Rs.
3704.14 Cr for the year 2013-14 against approved sale of 7965.90 MU. However, the petitioner
could realize Rs 2976.30 Cr in FY 2013-14 against actual sale of 7212.76 MU. Thus, there is
shortfall of payment realization of Rs 377.63 Crs. (=3704.14 x 7212.76/7965.90 - 2976.30) for
the year 2013-14 and for the part of West Bengal only. Accordingly, it may be concluded that
the entire loan drawn under the head of Line of Credit was not against the overdue of JSEB
only. For payment shortfall also in the West Bengal part of the petitioner, short-term borrowing

was required.

The petitioner has claimed Rs 190.42 Cr for the West Bengal part for five years (2009-10 to
2013-14) under the head of the cost of Temporary financial accommodation as per the Annual
Accounts of the petitioner which is lower than the interest burden borne by the petitioner for the

shortfall of payment for the part of West Bengal.

The petitioner therefore humbly submits before the Hon’ble Commission to allow the cost of

Temporary Financial Accommodation as claimed in the APR petition based on the actual

expenses incurred on this account.

Commission’s view:

Principles taken by the Commission in para 2.17 of the APR order dated 31.05.2021 is self
explanatory which has been questioned by the petitioner. It has been observed by the Hon’ble
Apex Court in Jain Studios Ltd. V. Shin Satellite Public Co. Ltd. Reported in (2006) 5 SCC
501 that power of review cannot be confused with appellate power which enables a superior
court to correct all errors committed by a subordinate court. It is not rehearing of an original
matter. A petition of old and overruled argument is not enough to reopen concluded
adjudications. The power of review can be exercised with extreme care, caution and

circumspection and only in exception cases where there is mistake on the face of the record

due to inadvertence.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

10




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

. Tariff Filing Fees and Publication expenses of CERC not allowed for the years 2009 —
2010 and 2010 — 2011:

Submission of DVC:

In the APR order dated 31.05.2021, the Hon’ble Commission has not allowed any amount on
account of filing fees to CERC for the years 2009 — 2010 and 2010 — 2011, but no reason for
disallowing the same has been cited in the said order. The total disallowance is around Rs. 94

lakhs. However, the claim was made based on the actual data.

Primarily it appears that it is a case of inadvertent omission and as such it is an error apparent
on the face of record. Hence, petitioner respectfully submits before the Hon’ble Commission to
allow the legitimate expenses already incurred by the petitioner and is a pass through element
in tariff. However, if there is any reason for such disallowances, the petitioner also humbly
submits that an opportunity be given to the petitioner to further justify the case to the satisfaction

of the Hon’ble Commission.

Commission’s view:

The Commission observes that at the time of computation of 'Tariff filing fees to CERC & related
publication expenses', the same for the years 2009 — 2010 and 2010 - 2011, was not
considered., which actually should have been Rs. 111.60 lakh and Rs. 117.01 lakh for the years
2009 — 2010 and 2010 — 2011 respectively. Hence, the claim of DVC for rectification of the
computation of 'Different fees to CERC & WBERC and related publication expenses’ may be

accepted.

. Computation of cost of Ul as approved for the year 2010 — 2011:

Submission of DVC:

For the year 2010- 11, the Hon’ble Commission has approved Ul quantum of 622.59 MU (Ref.
row no. 21 in the Table at page no.17) for finalization of Energy Balance at para 2.4.5 in order
dated 31.05.2021 to strike a balance between energy available and energy requirement for
distribution system of DVC for 2.5% normative distribution loss in the West Bengal part of the

petitioner.

However, while approving the cost of Ul for FY 2010-11 at Annexure - 2G, (computation of
power purchase cost for the year 2010-11) at SI. No. ‘D’ the quantum of Ul has been indicated
as 607.71 MU as ‘Admissible net Unscheduled Interchanges (Ul) drawl for sale in WB' in place
of 622.59 MU. Cost of Ul has thereafter been computed in the same annexure at Sl. No. ‘E’ as

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

11




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 - 2014.

‘Admissible Unscheduled Interchanges (Ul) Charge Payable’ using the Ul quantum of 607.71
MU. As a result, approved Ul cost becomes lower by around Rs. 358.043 lakh. This differential
amount of around Rs. 358.043 lakh is, however, without prejudice to any issue related to the
assessment of distribution loss of 2.5% in the same order dated 31.05.2021. It may be pertinent
to mention here that 607.71 MU is actually the approved quantum of Ul for the year 2009-10.

Primarily it appears that it is a case of inadvertent omission and as such it is an error apparent
on the face of record. Hence the petitioner respectfully prays before the Hon'ble Commission
to revisit the Ul cost computation for the year 2010-11 and kindly rectify the error. However, if
there is any definite reason for such consideration, the petitioner also humbly submits that an
opportunity be given to the petitioner to further justify the case to the satisfaction of the Hon'ble

Commission.
Commission’s view:

The Commission observes that there is a computational error in ‘Admissible net Unscheduled
Interchanges (U1) drawl for sale in WB’ for the year 2010 — 2011. Hence, the claim of DVC for
rectification of the computation of ‘Admissible net Unscheduled Interchanges (Ul) drawl for
sale in WB' and consequent change in power purchase cost and Interest on Working Capital

has merit for review.

H. Computation of Distribution Loss for the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 - 2014:

Submission of DVC:

The petitioner submits that while assessing the distribution loss of the petitioner in its West
Bengal part in the APR order dated 31.05.2021 in Case No. APR-53/15-16, a deviation from
the methodology adopted for the similar computations in the previous orders dated
24.08.2015 (in Case No. TP-62/ 14-15), dated 25.05.2015 (in Case No. TP-57/13-14) and
dated 19.06.2020 (in Case No. TP - 80/19-20) has been noticed. In all the previous orders
mentioned, the loss (%) was computed as L (%) = (E1/E2), where L = Distribution Loss (%),
E1 = (Energy Loss in MU) and E2 = (Energy Requirement for DVC for distribution business
in West Bengal in MU). Whereas, in the APR order dated 31.05.2021 in Case No. APR - 53
/ 15 - 16, the distribution loss has been assessed as L (%) = (E1/E3), where L = Distribution
Loss (%), E1 = (Energy Loss in MU) and E3 = (Proportionate Utilization in West Bengal in
MU).

12
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

As a result of this deviation in loss computation methodology, the petitioner has been deprived
of around 4 MU of actual purchased power in each year. Moreover, as a result of this apparent
error in computation of distribution loss, DVC has been denied of a total amount of around
Rs. 575 lakhs.

Primarily it appears that the error may have happened inadvertently and as such it is an error
apparent on the face of record. Hence the petitioner respectfully prays before the Hon'ble
Commission to revisit the loss computation methodology adopted for all the years under
consideration and may be pleased to rectify the error. However, if there is any definite reason
Yezsuch consideration, DVC also humbly submits that an opportunity be given to the petitioner

to further justify the case to the satisfaction of the Hon’ble Commission.

Any change in Power Purchase Cost will lead to change in interest on Working Capital. The
petitioner therefore humbly submits before this Hon’ble Commission to revise the Interest on

Working Capital accordingly.
Commission’s view:

The Commission observes that there is a computational error in Distribution Loss for the period
2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014. Hence, the claim of DVC for rectification of the computation of
“T&D Loss’ and consequent change in power purchase cost and Interest on Working Capital

has merit for review.

The table (Annexure — 2I) for source wise power purchase cost computation for 2012 —
2013 is missing:

Submission of DVC:

The mentioned Annexure 2| is found missing in the APR order dated 31.05.2021. The petitioner
humbly prays before the Hon’ble Commission to kindly provide the Annexure-2| as an integral

part of the order for any future reference.

Commission’s view:

The Commission observes Annexure 2| is missing in the APR order dated 31.05.2021.

Hence, the claim of DVC has merit for review as this is a typographical error.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

13



Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance /
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

A

ey
iy v

50

5.1

5.2

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

The submissions and prayer of DVC and observations / views of the Commission have been

narrated in the previous paragraphs. On the basis of the item wise observations / views of the

Commission narrated in the previous paragraphs, the decision of the Commission on the prayer

of WBPDCL is given in the following paragraphs.

Disallowance of power purchase cost in excess of the Return on Equity of the

T&D system eligible to DVC.
The Commission observes that as per regulation 2.8.6.1 of the West Bengal Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) (Amendment) Regulations, 2013,
effective from 30.07.2013, the disallowance on account of excess power purchase cost due to
excess distribution loss over the norms in distribution loss will be limited to an amount equal
to summation of Return on equity (ROE) and net Ul receivable amount subject to following
conditions:

i) Net Ul receivable amount = Ul receivable amount over the year — Ul payable amount
over the year.

i) Net Ul receivable amount 2 0

However, there was no limitation on disallowance on account of excess power purchase cost
due to excess distribution loss over the norms in distribution loss prior to 30.07.2013.
Therefore, from 30.07.2013 to 31.03.2014 (244 days) there has been a computational error.
ROE of T&D as per CERC Order 29.09.17 is Rs 8141.82 lakh which comes out to be
Rs. 3490.69 lakh for West Bengal command area. This has been factored in the revised power

purchase cost for 2013 — 14 shown in Annexure — 2J of this order.

Tariff Filing Fees and Publication expenses of CERC not allowed for the years 2009 -
2010 and 2010 - 2011.

'Different fees to CERC & WBERC and related publication expenses' for the years 2009 — 2010
and 2010 — 2011 as was mentioned under paragraph 2.9 of the APR order dated 31.05.2021

is redetermined as below:

(Rs lakh
Item 2009-2010 | 2010-2011 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014
Tariff filing fees for WBERC 22.59 22.59 27.01 30.87 31.25
Publication expenses related to WBERC 0.00 0.00 2.88 2.87 2.87
Licensee Fee 25.80 28.89 29.14 31.09 34.41

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

14



Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

5.3

5.4

ltem 2009-2010 | 2010-2011 | 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014
Fees for approval of power purchase
agreement by WBERC 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 4.00
Total fees paid to WBERC and publication
expense related to WBERC 48.39 51.48 63.03 64.83 72.53

Tariff filing fees to CERC & related

publication expenses 111.60 117.01 138.35 290.88 354.11
Share for above in West Bengal Area 46.49 47.43 56.91 125.28 151.82
Total fees paid to WBERC & CERC and :

publication fees as admitted by the 94.88 98.91 119.94 190.11 22435
Commission

Computation of cost of Ul as approved for the year 2010 — 2011.

The Commission observes that there is an error in computation of Admissible net Unscheduled
Interchange (Ul) drawal for sale in West Bengal for the year 2010 — 2011 as has been allowed
in APR order dated 31.05.2021. The amended figure will be 626.42 MU as shown in SI. No-D
of Annexure 2G of this order subsequently, instead of 607.71 MU in the Order dated

31.05.2021.
Computation of Distribution Loss for the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 - 2014.

The Commission observes that there is an error in computation of distribution loss for the years
2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014 as has been allowed in APR order dated 31.05.2021 for the period
2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014. The ‘T&D Loss (MU)’ for the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014
is redetermined at 159.16 MU, 153.50 MU, 157.56 MU, 165.17 MU and 165.42 MU, instead of
155.03 MU, 149.67 MU, 153.78 MU, 161.37 MU, and 161.79 MU respectively, as was allowed
in the APR order dated 31.05.2021. Accordingly, ‘T&D Loss (MU)’, for the period 2009 — 2010
to 2013 — 2014 as was mentioned under paragraph 2.4.4, of the APR order dated 31.05.2021

is amended as below:

Distribution Loss
Particulars Unit 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013-14
Proportionate utilization in West Bengal MU 5962.53 | 5986.69 | 6407.38 | 7016.29 7353.88
T & D Loss (%) for West Bengal 2.6 2.5 24 2.3 2.2
T &D Loss (MU) MU 159.16 153.5 157.56 165.17 165.42

The ‘Energy Balance’ for the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014 as was mentioned under
paragraph 2.4.5, of the APR order dated 31 .05.2021 is amended as below:

Sl Particulars Unit As admitted by Commission

No. 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 [ 2012-13 | 2013-14

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

15



Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for

the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014.

Sl. Particulars Unit As admitted by Commission

1 ggﬁg Sales wittin West MU | 577843 | 582743 | 6218.96 | 688238 | 7212.76
2 | LT Sales MU 041| 041|040 000069| 000
3| HT Sales MU | 577832 | 5827.32 | 6218.86 | 688238 | 7212.76
4 {;jg') Sales within West Bengal |\, | 577843 | 5827.43 | 6218.96 | 6882.38 | 7212.76
5| Energy Sales within Jharkhand | MU | 8094.00 | 8549.48 | 8899.12 | 9096.67 | 961055
6 | poan ey S MINOVC |y | 1387243 | 14376.91 | 15118.08 | 16979.05 | 1682031
7| Energy Wheeled MU 304 276 347 199 208
o (o et oy || | | e o
9 | Overall Utilization (6+7+8) MU | 1431443 | 14769.91 | 15576.08 | 16290.05 | 1715231

Proportionate utilization in West
10 Bengal (9x22/100) MU 5962.53 | 5986.69 | 6407.38 | 7016.29 | 7353.88

11 | T &D Loss (%) for West Bengal 2.6 25 24 23 22
12 | T&D Loss (MU) MU 159.16 153.5| 157.56 | 16517 | 165.42
Energy Requirement for DVC for
13 | distribution business in West | MU | 612169 | 6140.19 | 6564.94 | 7181.46 | 75193
Bengal (10+12)
TR R 30|  o84| 37| 22| 226
Wheeling
Proportionate Energy receipt for

Wheeling for distribution
15 business in West Bengal [14 x 22 MU 145.79 115.11 163.31 104.23 96.9
/100]
Energy requirement for DVC for
distribution business in West
16 Bengal from generation and MU 5975.9 | 6025.08 | 6401.63 | 7077.23 7422 .4
power purchase (13 - 15)

Proportionate Generation
17 | available for sale within West | MU | 5060.57 | 5101.31 | 5871.87 | 6009.50 | 6695.16
Bengal
1g | Proportionate Purchase for sale | v, | 30349 | 207.35| 51979 | 99317 | 934.99
in West Bengal
Admissible Proportionate
19 Purchase for sale in West Bengal MU 30349 | 297.35| 51979 | 99317 | 727.24
20 Non-Admissible  Proportionate 0 0 0 0 9207.75

Purchase for sale in West Bengal

Admissible  energy  drawal
21 | through Unscheduled | MU 611.84 626.42 9.97 74.56 | 0

Interchange (Ul) [16 — 17 — 18]

Share of energy requirement in
22 | West Bengal against the total | % 41654 | 40533 | 41136 | 43.07 42.874

requirement of DVC

Consequently, the Power purchase cost for sale in West Bengal command area of DVC for the
for the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014 shall be Rs 28978.38 lakh , Rs 22015.14 lakh , Rs

16
West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of Annual Performance A
Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in respect of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for ( JAYAY H
the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014, R

19623.13 lakh , Rs 38849.44 lakh and Rs 37679.91 lakh instead of Rs 28826.51 lakh , Rs
21564.94 lakh , Rs 19505.97 lakh Rs 38783.77 lakh and Rs 37679.91 lakh respectively, as
was allowed in the APR order dated 31.05.2021. The amended ‘Purchase cost from CSGS
and Renewable Sources for sale to Consumers in the command area in West Bengal’, for the
period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014 as was mentioned under paragraph 2.6, Annexure 2F to
2J, of the APR order dated 31.05.2021 are given in revised Annexure 2F to 2J of this Order.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

17




uoissiwwos Aiojeinbay ApoLpos|g jebuag jsem

8l
8£'8.68¢ uxe| 'sy J+v =4 gM Ul 3[es 1o} }s02 aseyaind Jemod [ejo]
LL86YCL uxe| sy : %mﬁw a|qefed abiey) (1n) sbueyassyu) pajnpayosun 9|qissIWpY
8119 nn a gM ui ajes 1o} jemelp (1n) aBueyois)u) pajnpayosun 1au 3|qIssiLpY
00'6G.65 Uxe] 'sy ) a|qeked abieyd ()n) sbueyoisu) pajnpayasun 1eN
00's29l nw g [emeJp (1n) ebueyalsju| psinpayasun 1eN
L9'6L¥9 el sy Y g Ul a[es Joj 1500 uoissiwsuel) Buipnjoul 1s00 aseyaind Jamod
6¥'€0E 8M Ul 8A0QE JO 8IBYS
09'82. (N 90°€Z — NIN 99'1G2) Hrr pue [eBuag jsap Ul Ba1e DAQ Ul BJes Joj $S07 LD Jeye paseyaind ABisug
90°¢e 6.°G695GL | 2ELLLL 68°128} 22'56E01 £9°'/2¢¢ 99'16. [eoL
03™ | 8
000 (YYHYHONN 8 ¥3HO VL) OdIN (@
000 (INAAJOLN (e
000 (Odu)eros | 2
abueyoxgsemod | 9
000 ‘PI7 iamod uoyyley | G
120 65°9.2 G8'9.¢ 0Z°06¢ 000 ¥5'6 q003sam | v
£L9 Gg'es6y rASALS PL9vs ¢6'6991 01°6. 110281 9e°zee daHeseal (q
160 ¥L€L9 196§ 26'8. L1'652 0t'6. v0'v82 glee d3H 19ebuey (e
PIIOdHN | €
28’6 0L'9v8¢ ob'est 0L°€6EE 00'¥8l 000 Py 8l daHeeL (o
8¢ 298161 9.¥2t 98°¢691 00's8l 000 96°'L6 d3H nyyonny (q
28’6 €0'18¥E 09'G9¥y ¥y'GLOE 00'65} 000 69’681 d3Hewnud (e
000 ‘PIIEPUIDLId | €
000 (z-5dLSuM) OdIN (o
000 (1-SdLSUM) OdIN (P
000 (1 Sd1S4) exyere (0
000 (Il Sd1S4) exered (q
£9°0 98'50% £e'gel L0'YS vE'06 oL’y cLee) 86°1C (Sd1SL) ssuole (e
P OdUN l
NN Ue| sy PiE| sy el sy uxe| sy Uami/esied e sy NNl
1 pv 1500 able abie ajey abie abie 0
wmo_h__.w 1800 [El01 %mwm co_mm_.Em:Mw >m._mmw e >9mmw cm“__w Atlaig Kby ._m_

(4z @2inxauuy) 01L0Z — 6002 1e2A 3y} 10} 3509 aseyaind samod jo uoneyndwon

‘7102 — €102 0} 0102 — 600T s1eah 8y} 10} 9L-GL/€5-HdY ‘OU 3sed Ul DAQ JO INOAe} Ul uoissiuwo) ayy Aq passed Lz0z'G0'LE palep
18pI0 (HdVY) Mainay adouBwWIOUSad [BNUUY JO MaIAal 10} (DAQ) uolieiodio) As|iep Jepoweq Aq papiwgns uonijad o} piebal ul 1apio mainay




61

uorssiwwon) Aiojeinbay AjoLyosg jebusg 1som

v1'6L022
¢6¢L0G)
Zr'9z9
00°8.82v
86°18.)
(A4
G’ /62
65°€EL

Uxe| sy
Uxe| sy
nn
U3e| sy
NN
Ue| 'Sy

J+v =4
@naxo)=13

a

2
g
v

aM Ul 8[es 1o} }s02 aseyoind Jamod B0

a|qefed sbieyn (1n) ebueyassiu| pajnpayasun a|qISSILPY

gM Ul ajes Joj lemelp (1n) eBueyoisiu) pajnpayosun jau a|qissiwpy
ajqeded abieyn (1n) ebueyaisu) pajnpayasun JeN

[emeup (1n) abueyasajul panpaudsun 18N

gM Ul a]es Joj 1500 uoissiwsuey Buipnjoul jsoo aseyoind Jamod

gM Ul 8A0GE JO BIeyS

(NW 7202 = NN £€°%52) Hr pue [eBuag jsep ul eaie DAQ Ul 8[es Joj ss0T] N 1D Jaye paseyoind ABisu3

vL02

VL2l

L'8CLe

925599501

8elvle

EE'YSL

[ejol

034

(4YHYHONN 8 ¥3HOTVL) OdIN (g

(INAAOJLN (e

(Od¥):el08

abueyox3 Jemod

‘P¥] Jamod UOUjle|y

1003S8M

<t |WD ||~

919

€1'8895

879071

00018

Zy9L0l

G8y.L

ZL'SELL

L6'€CC

d3Heiseal (q

v6'0

GE'9E8

BE VS

LVEe)

08'69¢

9¢'6.

£0'68¢

y0'vE

d3H 19abuey (e

P11 OdHN

1A

6LC9EY

000

99912

71'9v9e

00784

000

91'86)

d3HeelL (@

9€e

96'8681

000

Zs01e

L¥'88G1

0068}

000

98'G8

d3H nyyonuny (q

¥e's

86'LCLE

000

11689

6¢'¢E0E

00651

000

L2061

daHewnyo (e

‘Pr1ElpYU D1d

(2-5dLSuM) OdLN (e

(1-SdLSUM) OdLN (p

(1 Sd1S4) exesed (0

(I1'Sd1S4) exxesed (q

650

00619

AR

0182

6¥'€GE

€L€9)

gceet

6512

(sdLSL) Jeyoel (e

P OdIN

nn

Uxe| sy

Uxe| sy

Uxe| sy

Uxe| 'sy

UmA/esied

U3eT sy

nn

$50| U9
nLo

1s0Q [ejoL

Tov 1509
1amod

B [end

abieyn
uoISSIWSUel |

abreyn
KBiauz

ajey abley)
ABiaug

abieyn
paxi

ABisuz

Kouaby

ON

(9z ainxauuy) L10Z — 01L00Z 1e3A ay} 10} 35092 aseyaind samod jo uonendwo)




uoissiwwon) Aiojeinbay ApoLpoal3 jebuag jsem

0C
£L'€2961 Usel sy J+V=4 gM Ul 3jes 10} }s00 aseyoind Jamod [ejo|
L060E  uxe| 'Sy (@rax0)=3 a|qekeq abieyn (In) aBueyossu] painpaydsun aqISsILPY
166 NN d aMm Ul ajes Joj femelp (1) ebueyoisiul pajnpayasun 1au sjgIssILpPY
6191ZLe Ue| sy 0 a|qefed abiey) (1n) abueyossyu| pajnpayosun 18N
£5'789 N g [emelp (1n) ebueyolaju| pajnpayasun 18N
ZL'vle6l Uye| sy v M Ul 8jes Joj 1500 uoissiwsuel) Buipnjoul 1500 aseyoind jemod
6L61S gM Ul 8A0ge JO aleyS
85'€9Z) (N 261 — NN 00°'€8Z 1) Hr pue [eBuag Jsap ul ease DAQ Ul Bjes Joj ss07 N1 Jeye paseyoind ABieu3
cr6l ¥6°1G69% ¥8°.8€01 8¢'¥16¢¢C G9'¥pZeL | 00°€8TL [ejoL
o3d 8
(4YHYHONN 8 ¥3HOTVL) OdIN (a
(INAAOLN (e
(Ody)elos | L
000 A RAL 000 000 | LL¢vs GLeee 000 AN abueyox3 jemod 9
1L 68'6L6.1 000 0€LGL1L | BE'GL68 G269l 6l°.¥8. vLEYS ‘P17 I8mOd uoujie|y g
70Q03s8m | ¥
0L¢ 66'96ZLL | 000 Gr018¢ 0L'Evey LEV61 GCEvey 0E'8Le d3HBsea] (q
Gs'0 62°8LY2 000 £9'6EY 8E'686 16682 ££'686 Zl've d3H 188buey (e
P OdHN €
¥6'C 19°€265 000 | L0'€EPE 9G°06%¢ G681 000 £.°881 d3HeeL (@
el 689112 000 | 8¥'L66 Ev'GerlL 00681 000 G0°LL d3H nyyoruny (q
¥8'¢ LELLLG 000 | S8°062¢ 8£'9282 00651 000 9L'LlL d3H eyiny) (e
‘Pr1EIPY D1d ¢
(z-5dLSuM) OdLN (@
(1-Sd1SUM) OdIN (p
(1 Sd1S4) exere (0
(I SdLS4) exyered (q
€0 ¢l 95¢L ¢6'v0v 90G9¢ LT ey 0L%0¢ 88v91 85°0¢ (Sd1S1) eyl (e
P OdLIN b
NN U3e| sy Uxe| sy el sy yxe| sy Ymd/esied U3eT sy NN
Tpv 1500 abie abe sjey able abie
Tl | FOEOL| 0| o) | o | Ao | pang | 0% kot pa

(Hz 24nxauuy) Z1L0Z — 1100Z 41824 ayj 10} 3509 aseyaind samod jo uonendwon




uoissiwwoy Aioyeinbay Ayoujos)g jebusg jSam

1C
EV6YBBE  uye| sy ItV =4 g Ul 3jes 10} 1500 aseyaind Jamod [ejo]
£8'668 yxe| sy @naxo)=3 a|qefeq abiey (1n) sBueyossiu) painpayosun s|qIssILpY
9G'tL N ad gM U1 ajes Joj lemedp (1n) aBueyoueiul pajnpayosun Jau a|qissiwupy
1G'68¢¢ Uxe| sy ) a|qeded abiey) (1n) abueyalsyu| pajnpayasun 18N
16C.2 NN d [emelp (n) eBueyaisju| pajnpayosun JeN
L9'6¥6LE  UXE| 'SH v gM Ul 9[es 1o} }s09 uoissiwsuel) Buipnjou) 1500 aseyaind Jamod
81'€66 nw gM Ul 8A0GE JO 8JeYS
06'G0€e nw (NW 9€°29 = NI 92°€££2) Hr pue [eBuag 1sap Ul eale DAQ Ul jes Joj $s07 LD Jeye paseyoind ABreu3
9¢°.9 98'80188 18°0608 YE'EEYBE ELELOZE | 9C'ELEC [eloL
009 034 | 8
(4YHYHONN 3 ¥3HOTVL) OdIN(a
(INAAJOGLN (B
(Ody)elos | L
abueyoxglamod | 9
09°¢y 19°/2909 | 29/2S0L | GL'9LLS 15'29v2e GZ'6¥l G6'L9¥2Z | £0°G0S1 P Jamod uoyleiN | G
7003sam | ¥
GL'G 6€'6£29 000 ¥8'€99 00'28.¢ elvyl 8182 20'eel daHeses] (q
L0 £6°0002 000 €CoLl GZ'G¥6 £6'16¢ GE'GY6 G0'ze d3H 1e0buey (e
PIIOdHN | €
86 96'650% 000 69065 GL'69¥E 00202 VLV d3HeelL (o
161 680191 000 BE'EET 9G°LL€1 €0'€0¢ 000 G8'.9 d3H nyyoniny (g
697 ge'eele 000 £1'GSS 02'8.5¢ €.'659) 000 LPlol d3Hewny (e
PREPYUDLd | €
(z-5dLSuM) OdIN (8
(1-SdLSuM) OdIN (P
(1 Sd1Sd) exyeled (0
909 LEC186 L1202 | 8E'19. LE'6ESS 22062 GE'6ESS 8e'1ae (1 Sd1S4) exyered (q
50 GE'8.S LS L vZ'6.2 BEVEL 0£'6.C 802 (Sd1s1) Jayolel (e
PITOdIN | L
NN Ue| sy Uxe| 'sy U3e| sy Uxe| 'sy Umi/esied e sy NN
ss0| pu Tpv1s09 abie abie aley able ab.e
_MFW 1800 [E10L %M”M_ co_mm_Ewcmc_w 35_% = S._m___m umu_w Ateug kouaby o_m_

(1z 2anxauuy) £10Z — Z100Z 1e3A ay} 104 }3s092 aseyaind Jamod jo uopeyndwon




uoissiwwon) Aiojeinbay AyoLijoajg jebuag jsem

[4d
16'619.€ e H-2=1I [eBuag 1sap ul ajes Joj aseyaind Jamod Jo }s02 [BJo |
6¢'GLSS uye [9 Jo Junowe anpoadsal jo Buiea 0y 108lqns (5oe/4yz) X 31+(69¢/1Z1) X 3=H 1°9'g°Z uoiejnBay Jue | 10 Suiis) Ul A\ Ul SUBMOJIESIP }SO7) 8SBUING JaMod
69°06¥€ UXET 9 yed g Joj pauoiuodde 30y
¢8'Lvl8 Uyeq d L1'60'62 $8pI0 O¥3D 4ad se OAQ Jo 0R1 40 30
96°/656 e (v/a) x £9°062001=3 gM U1 }s00 aseyoind Jamod 9|qissiwpy UON
G.'.0¢- Nl d gaM Ul |n ybnoiyy jeme.p ABisua ajqissiwpy
0Z'S6LEY e (v/8) x £9'052001=0 gM Ui 8|es 10} 1800 uoissiwsuel) Buipnjoul }soo aseyoind Jamod
16'7EB N g gM Ul 8n0ge Jo 8leyg
LL08l2 nN Y (NW £6°9% — NN 0£°2222) Hr pue [eBuag jsep Ul ea1e DAQ Ul 8[es Joj $S07 LD Jeye paseyoind ABiau3
£6'9% £9°0S.L001 ¢2'52601 LY'68LLY G'620.€E 0L°L¢ee [EjoL
86'6Y ‘ o™ | 8
000 v1'02 00°0¢ 000 710 00°GE6 000 €1561000 (YYHYHONN 2 ¥3HOTVL) OdIN (a
890 120561 ggcl 000 18'/E61 90'9501 000 gesl (INAA)OLN (e
(Ody)elos | £
sbueyoxgiemod | 9
G6'G2 1022609 ele- 181565 Ly'0984¢ rovLe 6695162 £8'70C1 ‘PI Jemod uoyien | G
7003sam | v
L'y £L1188 91'68.¢ vl'LL6 69°064¢ L6LEL LL'E9ve 6E°961 d3H esea] (q
1ZA) £8'Leel 80611 YAYAS 96'.6v CLERL L6'EES 29ve d3H Jeabuey (e
PIIOdHN | €
GBE'Y L1'GE0S GlL'9- #5166 8E°060% 00202 000 16002 d3HeelL (@
9l 817981 178° 82'99¢€ 29051 00°€02 000 07 d3H nyyoniny (q
4% €1'60vy 169y 9/'626 0t'200g 69651 000 2088l d3H ewinyo (e
‘PEpUDLd | ¢
9e'0 LOv¥8 LvEL 25001 91 '¥6Y €6GLL 08'5€C ¥€'02 (z-5dLSuM) OdLN (o
120 LLv6Y 106 LL1S €ocie G1°L9¢ v8'GlLl 8911 (1-SdL1Sux) OdLN (P
0¥'0 €086 €195 88°0L} 66819 6092 e 61 e (15d1S4) expese (0
89°€ 68'€282) | ZzEeyl 90204} 0%'6529 69082 V2 vv0p 98'2ee (11 Sd1S4) exveres (q
090 0Z'69L1 Zy ¥1'99) 6699 G186l £5'v8¢ 09°€e (Sd1SL) jeyorey (e
PROdIN | )
nA Ue| sy Uel sy Uxe| sy el sy um/ested e sy NN
$SO Tpy abie abue oley afe 0
puo _.:.o_ PROFIL. | #e %WMM_ :o_mm_Ewcm.__w >9mmw mwﬂ__w Um”__w Abiou3 Kouaby i _M

(rz @2inxauuy) #10Z — £100Z 1e2A ayj 1o} 3s092 aseyaind 1amod jo uoneyndwon




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of
Annual Performance Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in favour
of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014

5.5

5.6

The consequence upon change in power purchase cost as mentioned in preceding paragraphs,
revised interest on working capital for power purchase during the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 —
2014 shall be Rs 638.97 lakh, Rs 485.43 lakh, Rs 415.03 lakh, Rs 909.08 lakh and Rs 1000.40
lakh instead of Rs 635.62 lakh, Rs 475.51 lakh, Rs 412.55 lakh, Rs 907.54 lakh and Rs 887.55
lakh respectively, as was allowed in the APR order dated 31.05.2021. The revised computation is

shown below:

;?L?rscth(gsgof‘g ?r — Amgunt of working SBI PLR Inte_rest on working
Vear sale in WB i i capital requirement | Rate capital as per SB rate
capital
(Rs. in lakh) (Rs. in lakh) (In %) (Rs. in lakh)
2009-2010 28978.38 18 5216.11 12.25 638.97
2010-2011 22015.14 18 3962.73 12.25 485.43
2011-2012 19623.13 18 3532.16 11.75 415.03
2012-2013 38849.44 18 6992.90 13.00 909.08
2013-2014 37679.91 18 6782.38 14.75 1000.40

The table (Annexure — 21) for source wise power purchase cost computation for 2012 — 2013

is missing.

The Commission observes that Annexure 2|, regarding Computation of power purchase cost for
the year 20012 — 2013 was missing. Further, Rs 46.00 lakh for purchasing Renewable Energy
Certificate (REC), mistakenly not considered in the impugned APR order has been included in the

instant review order. The revised Annexure 2l is already shown in this Order.

With the changes, as discussed before, the net Aggregate Revenue Requirement for sale to
consumers and Licensees in West Bengal command area of DVC for the period 2009 — 2010 to
2013 — 2014 under paragraph 3.1 of the APR order dated 31.05.2021 has been recomputed as

given below:
(Rs lakh)
ltem As admitted by the Commission
2009-2010 | 2010-2011 | 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 2013-2014
Power Purchase Cost 28978.38 | 22015.14 | 19623.13 38849.44 | 37679.91
Generation cost 140539.87 | 151521.79 | 201344.06 245195.84 | 305903.22

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

23



Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of
Annual Performance Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in favour

of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014

ltem As admitted by the Commission

2009-2010 | 2010-2011 | 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014
Cess on Generation 112.74 105.17 7217 83.60 58.73
Transmission and distribution cost 16058.21 16779.21 18029.93 2125094 | 21792.86
Interest on Working capital 638.97 485.43 415.03 909.08 1000.4
Interest on security deposit payable to
West Bengal consumers 0 0 9%.93 L 31.69
Interest on Temporary Accommodation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Diff petition filing charges to regulators
and publication fees 94.88 98.91 119.94 190.11 224.35
Legal Charges 34.80 3512 s1.M 56.48 57.74
Rebate on sale of Power 213.35 123.62 480.12 673.60 1406.18
Gross Total 186671.20 | 191164.39 | 240232.02 307285.10 | 368161.08
Less: Non-tariff income 78.73 309.27 1174.02 1361.04 891.35
Net ARR for sale to consumers and
Licensees in West Bengal 186592.47 | 190855.12 239058 305924.06 | 367269.73

The Accumulated Revenue gap during the period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014 in the table under
paragraph 3.2 of the Chapter — 3 of the APR Order dated 31.05.2021 has also been modified

5.7

accordingly and given below:

(Rs lakh)
ACCUMULATED REVENUE GAP OF DVC IN THE COMMAND AREA IN WEST BENGAL FOR THE YEARS
2009 - 2010 TO 2013 - 2014
S(IJ‘ Particulars 2009-10 | 2010-11 | 2011-12 | 2012-13 | 2013 - 14

q | [otalrevenue o be recovered togh | 1gq50p 47 | 190855.12 | 239058 | 305924.06 | 367269.73
Revised Revenue Billed to the

2 | Consumers other than Licensees as per | 142742.75 | 156514.16 | 214812.66 | 258375.93 | 269519.74
Order dtd 19.03.2020
Old Revenue Billed to WBSEDCL (prior to

3 Order dt 24.08.2015) 20961.83 | 17307.53 | 18439.02 | 20228.92 | 22314.17
Old Revenue Billed to IPCL (prior to Order

4 dt 24.08.2015) 24672.12 21068.5 | 26352.51 | 31487.80 | 34276.49
Revenue Gap/ Surplus -1784.23 | -4035.07 | -20546.19 | -4168.59 | 41159.33
Accumulated Revenue gap during the 1062

6 | period 2009 — 2010 to 2013 - 2014 Doiaisy

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

24




Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of (’“’"}N
Annual Performance Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in favour @
of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014 Sz

5.9

5.10

5.7

In the impugned APR Order dated 31.05.2021 in Case No. APR - 53/15 — 16, recoverable amount
was determined Rs 5365.92 lakh and the entire amount is adjusted with the Aggregate Revenue
in Tariff Order dated 05.05.2022 for the year 2017 — 18 in Case No. TP — 71/16 — 17. Since the
recoverable amount is now revised to Rs 10604.97 lakh, in terms of regulation 2.6.6 of the Tariff
Regulations, 2011, the balance recoverable amount of Rs 5259.33 lakh (Rs 10625.25 lakh — Rs
5365.92 lakh) or a part thereof shall be adjusted with the amount of Aggregate Revenue
Requirement for the year 2020 — 21 or that for any other ensuing year or in a separate order, as

may be decided by the Commission.

Hon’ble APTEL in its judgement dated 19.09.2022, in Appeal No. 263 of 2015 regarding appeal of
DVC against the order dated 24.08.2015 of this Commission determining the Annual Revenue
Requirement (ARR) for Financial Years (FYs) 2009-2011 to 2013-14 and Retail Supply Tariff for
FY 2013-14, has directed that the State Commission shall hear the parties, as well as all
stakeholders, including DVPCA on the issue of carrying cost and pass a comprehensive order
thereupon in accordance with law. The Tribunal has also recorded in the said order that other than
carrying cost there are five issues raised by DVC against the MYT order dated 24.08.2015 which
have been again decided in the APR Order dated 31.05.2021 on the same lines as was the
approach of the Commission by the Order dated 24.08.2015 and the same are presently the subject

matter of review proceedings pending before the State Commission.

The order dated 24.08.2015 of this Commission determining the Annual Revenue Requirement
(ARR) for Financial Years (FYs) 2009-2011 to 2013-14 and Retail Supply Tariff for FY 2013-14 has
been challenged by DVC Power Consumers’ Association (DVPCA) also in Appeal No. 275 of 2015
on certain grounds. The State Commission passed two orders, they being Order dated 19.03.2020
determining the Retail Supply tariff of FYs 2009-10 to 2012-13 and Order dated 31.05.2021 on
Truing up/Annual Performance Review (“APR”) for FYs 2009-10 to 2013-14. DVPCA has also
preferred an appeal before APTEL against subsequent orders of the State Commission rendered
on 19.03.2020 and 31.05.2021. These appeals of DVPCA are yet to be finally disposed of by
Hon'ble APTEL.

The present order is being issued subject to the final outcome of the above mentioned appeals
pending in the APTEL as well as the subsequent order of this Commission in compliance with the

Order of the Tribunal dated 19.09.2022 in Appeal No. 263 of 2015.

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission

25



Review order in regard to petition submitted by Damodar Valley Corporation (DVC) for review of /“/—%
Annual Performance Review (APR) Order dated 31.05.2021 passed by the Commission in favour (5% Y
g

of DVC in case no. APR-53/15-16 for the years 2009 — 2010 to 2013 — 2014

9.12

5.13

DVC is to take note of this order.

The Review petition of DVC is thus disposed of. Let a copy of this order be served upon DVC.

Sd/-

Sd/-
(PULAK KUMAR TEWARI) (MALLELA VENKATESWARA RAO)
CHAIRPERSON

MEMBER

DATED: 23.11.2022

Sd/-
SECRETARY

26

West Bengal Electricity Regulatory Commission



